## ORDINANCE NO. 6812

ADOPTING A FOURTH AMENDMENT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE AND WESTPARK S.V. 400, LLC, RELATIVE TO THE SIERRA VISTA SPECIFIC PLAN AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE IT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE

## THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Chapter 19.84 of Title 19 of the Roseville Municipal Code (the Zoning Ordinance) of the City of Roseville, the City Council has received the recommendation of the Planning Commission that the City of Roseville enter into a Fourth Amendment of the Development Agreement by and between the City of Roseville, and Pine Island Apartments, LLC, as successor in interest to Westpark S.V. 400, LLC, pertaining to property located within the Sierra Vista Specific Plan area.

SECTION 2. The Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement is exempt from environmental review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Section 15061(b)(3) (General Rule) and Section 305 of the City of Roseville CEQA Implementing Procedures. The Planning Manager has determined that this project is substantially consistent with the previously certified Sierra Vista Specific Plan EIR (SCH #2008032115), certified by the City Council on May 5, 2010. The Development Agreement Amendment does not result in any physical changes to the environment or changes to environmental impacts previously considered in connection with the approval of the existing Development Agreement. No additional environmental documentation is required.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> The Council of the City of Roseville has reviewed the findings of the Planning Commission recommending approval of the Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement, and makes the following findings:

- 1. The Fourth Amendment to the Development Agreement is consistent with the objectives, policies, programs and land use designations of the City of Roseville General Plan and the Sierra Vista Specific Plan;
- 2. The Fourth Amendment to the Development Agreement is consistent with the City of Roseville Zoning Ordinance;
- 3. The Fourth Amendment to the Development Agreement is in conformance with the public health, safety and welfare;
- 4. The Fourth Amendment to the Development Agreement will not adversely affect the orderly development of the property or the preservation of property values; and
- 5. The provisions of the Fourth Amendment to the Development Agreement will provide sufficient benefit to the City to justify entering into said Amendment.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> The Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement by and between the City of Roseville, Pine Island Apartments, LLC, as successor in interest to Westpark S.V. 400, LLC, a

copy of which is on file in the City Clerk's Department and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved and the City Manager is authorized to execute it on behalf of the City of Roseville.

SECTION 5. The City Clerk is directed to record the executed Development Agreement Amendment within ten (10) days of the execution of the agreement by the City Manager with the County Recorder's Office of the County of Placer.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be effective at the expiration of thirty (30) days from the date of its adoption.

SECTION 7. The City Clerk is hereby directed to cause this ordinance to be published in full at least once within fourteen (14) days after it is adopted in a newspaper of general circulation in the City, or shall within fourteen (14) days after its adoption cause this ordinance to be posted in full in at least three (3) public places in the City and enter in the Ordinance Book a certificate stating the time and place of said publication byposting.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the City of Roseville, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of May 2024, by the following vote on roll call:

AYES COUNCILMEMBERS: Houdesheldt, Bernasconi, Alvord, Roccucci, Mendonsa

NOES COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT COUNCILMEMBERS: None

MAYOR

ATTEST:

City Clerk